

Patient Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G170]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 22nd NOVEMBER

[2005

Prime Minister and National Executive Council Act 2002

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRIME MINISTER

- I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, GCL., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 4(2) of the *Prime Minister and National Executive Council Act* 2002, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Prime Minister, a delegate of the National Executive Council, hereby:—
 - (a) appoints Puka Temu, a Minister, to be the Acting Prime Minister in the absence overseas of the Deputy Prime Minister until the Prime Minister or the Deputy Prime Minister returns to the country; and
 - (b) appoints Sir Rabbie Namaliu, a Minister, to be the acting Prime Minister during any period, other than the period specified in Paragraph (a), when both the Prime Minister and the Deputy Prime Minister are unavailable to perform the functions of the Prime Minister.

Dated this 22nd day of November, 2005.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Central Banking Act 2000

APPOINTMENT OF BOARD MEMBER OF THE BANK OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, GCL., GC.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 27(2)(c) of the Central Banking Act 2000, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Robert Igara as member of the Board of the Bank of Papua New Guinea for a period of three years with effect on and from 14th March, 2002 up to and including 13th March, 2005.

Dated this 22nd day of November, 2005.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF TITLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTERS

- I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers dated 29th August, 2002 and published in *National Gazette* No. G138 of 29th August, 2002, as amended:—
 - (a) in Schedule 1 (Prime Minister):—
 - (i) In Column 3, by inserting after Paragraph (k) the following:—
 - "(l) National Narcotics Control Board"; and
 - (ii) In Column 4 by inserting after "National Name Protection Act (Chapter 10)" the following:—
 "National Narcotics Control Board Act 1992"; and
 - (b) in Schedule 18 (Minister for Internal Security):—
 - (i) In Column 3, by deleting the following:—
 - "(c) National Narcotics Control Board"; and
 - (ii) In Column 4 by deleting "National Narcotics Control Board Act 1992", with effect on and from 12th October, 2005.

Dated this 15th day of November, 2005.

M.T. SOMARE, Prime Minister.